












Department of Planning  
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ZV20-001 Victory Baptist Church Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: July 9, 2020 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Victory Baptist Church Sign 

Applicant AAA Sign Co. 

Address/Location 628 and 620 W. Martintown Road 

Parcel Numbers 006-13-09-023 and 006-13-09-026 

Total Development Size ± 11.62 acres 

Existing Zoning R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family Residential 

Overlay HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 

Variance Requested  NADC Article 13, Signs Section 13.8 Allowed Signage 

 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the provisions of 
Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition and 
understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on June 24, 2020.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 

the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on June 22, 2020.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on June 24, 2020. 
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

On January 19, 2006, the North Augusta Planning Commission unanimously approved the 
reconsideration of a condition of approval on the Victory Baptist Church project related to the 
construction of exterior sidewalks and steps from the upper parking lots to the lower parking lots 
in front of the new sanctuary. 

On July 6, 2006, the North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals granted a variance from the Zoning 
and Development Standards Ordinance to permit a freestanding sign for an institutional use in a 
residential district that exceeded the permitted height and size area with the following 
conditions: 

1. The sign must meet the maximum 50 square foot sign area allowed by the Zoning 
and Development Standards Ordinance for an institutional use in a residential 
district. 

 
2. At the proposed location, the applicant may create a landscape berm or add a 

pedestal that will not exceed two feet above the existing grade.  The maximum 
height of the sign, therefore, is seven feet above grade. A conforming sign may be 
placed in a different location.   

 

The proposed sign that is a subject of this application will replace the sign erected in 2006. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Church Mixed Use R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

North  Single-Family 

Residential 

Mixed Use R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

South Office/Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family Residential/OC, 

Office Commercial 

East Church/Single-

Family Residential 

Mixed Use R-7, Small Lot Single-

Family Residential 

West Single-Family 

Residential 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 
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Access – The site currently has access from Bunting Dr. and W. Martintown Rd. 

Topography – The highest site elevations fall at the South end of the property. 

Utilities – Existing water and sanitary sewer lines are available from W. Martintown Rd. 

Floodplain – The subject property is not located within a federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – This site is located within the Pretty Run Basin as designated on the City of 

North Augusta Stormwater Management’s Drainage Basin Map. The Pretty Run Basin has an 

overall water quality rating of Poor. Pretty Run basin is located in a highly dense residential part 

of North Augusta.  The preliminary physical stream assessments at two reaches of the stream 

indicate that this stream channel is currently not effective at transporting current loads of 

stormwater during heavy storm events.  Based on this assessment, it appears that urban runoff 

is the primary cause of pollution in Pretty Run creek.  Studies and outreach activities continue. 

 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states the existing small monument sign is not sufficient for the size of 
the church property. 

 Staff notes an existing monument sign exists on the property permitted by a 2006 
variance. 

 The code would prohibit readerboards in general on property not zoned OC, GC, TC, 
or IND. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that despite the residential zoning, the church is located in a 
high traffic area surrounded by other commercial properties and provides an ample 
buffer between a neighboring residential properties. 

 The property fronts on two roads, Martintown Road and Bunting Drive. There is 
another Church and an office building between the remaining buildings and 
Martintown Road. The proposed sign is noted to be in the same place as the existing 
monument sign. 
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 Other non-residential uses in a residential district would be required to follow the 
same guidelines. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that the church is unique in its physical size and function in the 
surrounding North Augusta area. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that the electronic readerboard is needed to convey messages to 

parents and students on a daily basis in addition to community outreach notifications. 

 Staff notes changeable copy signs are regulated similarly. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the readerboard sign would benefit the community and 
that proper buffering exists between the church property and surrounding 
residential properties. It is the applicant’s belief that the scale of the proposed sign 
is compatible with the lot frontage and will not increase potential for excessive 
noise, light or incompatible late night activity of any kind. 

 The existing monument sign is 6 ft tall and 10 ft wide. 

 The adjacent Church of Christ signs appears to be taller but no other readerboard 
or changeable copy is included. 

 The proposed sign is 75 sq ft with a 31.5 sq ft readerboard (42% of sign area) and 18 
ft tall which is closest to what would be permitted in the GC, General Commercial 
zoning district. 

 There is currently a text amendment before the City Council for consideration to 
allow electronic readerboards for certain allowed commercial uses in residential 
districts. If staff recommendations are followed, the maximum signage allowed 
would be in the NC district, with a maximum of 60 sq. ft. and 10’ in height. 

 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
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 The applicant states that there is no other means to provide information to the 
community other than through the electronic message board and agrees to follow 
the guidelines of the development code in regard to readerboard displays.  

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Signs are allowed in residential zoning districts, however, electronic 
readerboard signs are not allowed in an R-14 district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The applicant states the hardship is due to a non-residential use in a residential 
zoning district. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 Churches are generally regarded as not-for-profit. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 
submitted. Square footage and height limits should be specified by the Board. 

 Staff is open to any other conditions. 

 
 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 
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6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Edward W. Martin, Jr., Victory Baptist Church trustee 

 Bobbie D. Stephens, AAA Sign Co. Inc. bobbies@aaasignco.com 

   

mailto:bobbies@aaasignco.com
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Insulation by Cohen’s Sign 

Applicant Insulation by Cohen’s 

Address/Location 154 W. Bergen Rd. 

Parcel Numbers 001-19-01-001 

Total Development Size ± 6.1 acres 

Existing Zoning TC, Thoroughfare Commercial 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Table 13-2 Non-Residential Sign Area 

Chart and 13.8.3.p.i.d. Freestanding Signs allowed in the 

Thoroughfare Commercial District. 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on June 24, 2020.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 

the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on June 22, 2020.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on June 24, 2020.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is a wooded, undeveloped property located off W. Bergen Rd. near the Edgefield 
County line. The proposed development will consist of a ±20,000 sq ft office and warehouse space 
for an insulation contractor on ±3.8 acres of the ±6.1 acre site. A water main extension is required 
for the project. The Minor Site Plan was approved by Staff on March 13, 2020 with stormwater 
modifications. An endangered wildflower known as Relict Trillium was discovered on site and 
moved to an offsite preserve in cooperation with SC DNR. A portion of the rear of the site is part 
of the Fox Creek Basin floodway that flows towards the Savannah River. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Vacant Mixed Use TC, Thoroughfare 

Commercial 

North  Vacant/Conservation Mixed Use CR, Critical Areas 

South Interstate Transportation, 

Communication, and 

Utilities 

Transportation 

East Vacant Mixed Use PD, Planned Development 

West Vacant/Residential Mixed Use CR, Critical Areas/Outside 

City Limits 

 

 

Access – The site currently has access from W. Bergen Rd. 

Topography – The site slopes toward the North. The higher elevations will be cleared and 

developed, leaving a significant amount of existing vegetation untouched for stormwater and 

buffering purposes. 

Utilities – Water and sewer will be brought to the site from W. Martintown Rd. 

Floodplain – Portions of the rear of the property fall within a federally designated floodway Zone 

AE (100 Year Floodway) as show on FEMA panel 45003CO311E. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property falls within the Fox Creek basin. This basin is located at 

the edge of the city near the Edgefield County line.  Most of this area is outside the city limits.  

The preliminary physical stream assessment at Fox Creek (observed at Martintown Road just 
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before its confluence with Pole Branch) indicates that this stream channel is currently effective 

at transporting stormwater during light or heavy storm events.  The assessment conducted along 

the stream channel resulted in a good condition rating. This stream channel is currently located 

in an area of the city that is undergoing rapid development.  Historically, the residential area 

located adjacent to this channel has been large lot, low density with a small block of commercial 

facilities.  The City continues to monitor the basin. 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that the size limitations create legibility issues and therefore a 
hardship on the business. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that the property is isolated on the outskirts of the City of North 
Augusta and that trees lining the interstate limit visibility of the business and 
advertisement. 

 This area has seen tremendous growth in the last 20 years across Bergen Road and 
on the other side of the I-20 exit. The land behind the site is currently a nature 
preserve and will not be developed. The sites along Bergen Road are vacant, but 
may develop in the future. They are zoned PD by the annexation Ordinance 83-03, 
and it appears that General TC uses would be allowed. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that the site is isolated and surrounded by nature preserves. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that due to the isolated location of the site, the restrictions on 

sign size prohibit visibility from the interstate. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
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 The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s 
signage and that the isolated location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, 
or late night activity. 

 Staff notes the sign is listed as being externally illuminated. 

 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 The applicant states that the increase in height and size is necessary to clear the 
trees and provide visibility from the interstate from both directions. 

 Staff notes that the site is behind a screen of vegetation along I-20. 

 The proposed sign is 10’6” x 36’ (378 sq ft) and 70+ feet in height. 

 A typical interstate/highway billboard is typically approximately 10’x 30’ (300 sq ft) 
to 14’ x 48’ (672 sq ft) (Source: Capital Outdoor and Lamar Advertising) and from 
20’ to over 100’ in height. Billboards are not allowed in the City limits. 

 The maximum square footage allowed is 100 square feet for all signs or 1 square 
foot per linear frontage, whichever is less. Depending on wall signage requested for 
the building, the amount allowed for the freestanding sign may be less than 100 sq 
ft. The maximum height is 25’. The total signage allowed (all signage, wall + 
freestanding signs) is 300 sq ft or 10% of gross floor square footage, whichever is 
less. 

 Setbacks are 5’ from the front and 10’ from side setback lines. These do not appear 
to be an issue, however, it should be placed where the sign structure does not 
overhang the right-of-way line. Staff notes there is an overhead power line along 
Bergen Road; the sign must not interfere with this line. 

 The stated use is an insulation warehouse without a retail or office component. 

 Electronic readerboard signs are allowed but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. 
The request does not specifically request an electronic readerboard, but it would 
not be prohibited. 

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Signs are allowed in commercial zoning districts. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
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8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The applicant states the location and circumstances of the property warrant the 
variance request. 

 Staff has noted concerns above. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 Staff recognizes that the property may be used more profitably if developed, but is 
not the sole grounds for the variance request. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 
submitted. Square footage and height limits should be specified by the Board. 

 The Board would be unable to condition the property to limit advertisement to the 
business on premise due to recent court cases. 

 Staff recommends limiting any electronic readerboard portions to no more than 50% 
of the maximum square footage allowed, which would be 50 sq ft. The sign would be 
expected to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign 
code. 

 Staff is open to any other conditions. 
 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Ethan Gaskins, VP of Insulation by Cohen’s, LLC; ethan@insulationbycohens.com 
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